503982663 08/30/2016
PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4029319
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

GREGORY JOSEPH MACNEIL 08/26/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: SKATE-CUT-PROOF INC.
Street Address: 7 SHERWOOD LANE
City: TORONTO
State/Country: CANADA
Postal Code: M4P 3B9
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number
Application Number: 14656883

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)920-1350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-920-8170
Email: docketing@pckip.com
Correspondent Name: PERRY + CURRIER INC.
Address Line 1: 1300 YONGE STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 500
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4T 1X3
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P4620US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTJAN SPENCE
SIGNATURE: /Kristjan Spence/
DATE SIGNED: 08/30/2016

Total Attachments: 2
source=Assignment for filing#page1 .tif
source=Assignment for filing#page?2.tif

PATENT
503982663 REEL: 039575 FRAME: 0093




INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

Gregory Joseph MacNeil (the “Assignor”), residing at 7 Sherwood Lane Toronto,
Ontario, M4P 3B9, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby absolutely assign, transfer, convey
and set over to SKATE-CUT-PROOF INC. (formerly named Stealth Shield Inc.) (the
‘Assignee”), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 7
Sherwood Lane Toronto, Ontario, M4P 3B9, all of the Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to
the following patents, trademarks, industrial designs and applications:

Patents, Design Patents and Industrial Designs

# Country Application Date

1. CA
2. US
3. US
4. CA
5. US
6. US
Trademarks
# Country
7. CA

2015-01-19

2014-09-22

2016-06-06

2015-06-26

2014-07-23

2015-03-13

Application Date

2016-08-23

Title Text

ACHILLES
TENDON
PROTECTOR
ACHILLES
TENDON
PROTECTOR
HOCKEY
PROTECTIVE
EQUIPMENT
ATHLETIC
PROTECTIVE
SHIELD
ATHLETIC
PROTECTIVE
SHIELD
ATHLETIC
PROTECTIVE
SHIELD

Trademark

CUT ARMOR

Common-law rights to CUT ARMOR.

Application
Number
160571

29/502963

29/567094

2895764

14/338875

14/656883

Application,

Number
1796989

Reg. Reg. Date
Number

160571 2016-01-15
D760908 2016-07-05
Reg. Reg. Date
Number

including all goodwill, right, interest, choses in action and rights of recovery and damages for
past infringement together with all benefits of application and registration as a patent, industrial
design or trademark.
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The Assignment shall be binding upon and enure to the benerit of the respective successors
and assigns of the Assignor and the Assignee.

EXECUTED this 26" day of August, 2016.

EXECUTED this 26" day of August, 2016. Skate-Cut-Proof Inc.
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Name: Gregory Joseph MacN&il
Title: President

270233471
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