503982663 08/30/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4029319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
GREGORY JOSEPH MACNEIL	08/26/2016	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SKATE-CUT-PROOF INC.		
Street Address:	7 SHERWOOD LANE		
City:	TORONTO		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M4P 3B9		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14656883	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)920-1350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 416-920-8170

Email:docketing@pckip.comCorrespondent Name:PERRY + CURRIER INC.Address Line 1:1300 YONGE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4T 1X3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P4620US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTJAN SPENCE
SIGNATURE:	/Kristjan Spence/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment for filing#page1.tif source=Assignment for filing#page2.tif

PATENT 503982663 REEL: 039575 FRAME: 0093

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

Gregory Joseph MacNeil (the "Assignor"), residing at 7 Sherwood Lane Toronto, Ontario, M4P 3B9, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby absolutely assign, transfer, convey and set over to SKATE-CUT-PROOF INC. (formerly named Stealth Shield Inc.) (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 7 Sherwood Lane Toronto, Ontario, M4P 3B9, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following patents, trademarks, industrial designs and applications:

## Patents, Design Patents and Industrial Designs

#	Country	Application Date	Title Text	Application Number	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
1.	CA	2015-01-19	ACHILLES TENDON PROTECTOR	160571	160571	2016-01-15
2.	US	2014-09-22	ACHILLES TENDON PROTECTOR	29/502963	D760908	2016-07-05
3.	US	2016-06-06	HOCKEY PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT	29/567094		
4.	CA	2015-06-26	ATHLETIC PROTECTIVE SHIELD	2895764		
5.	US	2014-07-23	ATHLETIC PROTECTIVE SHIELD	14/338875		
6.	US	2015-03-13	ATHLETIC PROTECTIVE SHIELD	14/656883		
Tra	demarks					
#	Country	Application Date	Trademark	Application Number	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
7.	CA	2016-08-23	CUT ARMOR	1796989		

Common-law rights to CUT ARMOR.

including all goodwill, right, interest, choses in action and rights of recovery and damages for past infringement together with all benefits of application and registration as a patent, industrial design or trademark.

PATENT REEL: 039575 FRAME: 0094 The Assignment shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the Assignor and the Assignee.

EXECUTED this 26th day of August, 2016.

Cramary Isaanh MacNail

EXECUTED this 26th day of August, 2016.

Skate-Cut-Proof Inc.

Name: Gregory Joseph MacNeil

Title: President

27023347.1

PATENT REEL: 039575 FRAME: 0095

**RECORDED: 08/30/2016**